
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, March 10, 2025, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
1. Honor K9 Nova  

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

F. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for February 24, 2025 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for February 4, 2025 [Pg. 2] 
3. Liquor License – Pete’s Bar & Grill [Pg. 4] 

G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Curry Transfer and Recycling Rate Increase [Pg. 9] 

a. CTR letter dated March 4, 2025 [Pg. 10] 
b. Exhibit A – rate schedule, effective April 1, 2025 [Pg. 11] 
c. BLS Consumer Price Index (CPI) Chart [Pg. 12] 

2. Oregon’s Recycling Modernization Act Funding Transfer to Curry Transfer & Recycling 
[Pg. 14] 
a. Recycling Modernization Act – Local Government Funding Authorization Fact 

Sheet [Pg. 16] 
b. Local Government Funding Authorization Form (Draft) [Pg. 21] 

3. Fats, Oil and Grease Ordinance [Pg. 27] 
c. Draft Ordinance 25-O-816 [Pg. 28] 
d. Exhibit A – Draft FOG Ordinance Language [Pg. 29] 

H. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. February 2025 Vouchers [Pg. 41] 

I. Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 

J. Adjournment 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, and at Brookings City Hall. Return 
completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. All public 
meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please 
contact 541-469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. You can view City Council meetings LIVE on television on Charter 
PEG Channel 181, or stream/view on the City’s YouTube Channel:  https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039 clicking on 
“Live” or search ‘City of Brookings Oregon YouTube’ in your browser. 

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, February 24, 2025 

 
Call to Order 
Mayor Isaac Hodges called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Isaac Hodges, Councilors Andy Martin, Kristi Fulton, Phoebe Pereda, and 
Clayton Malmberg; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Tim Rundel, Public Works and Development Services Director Tony 
Baron, Lieutenant Donny Dotson and City Recorder Brooklyn Osterhage 
Media Present: None 
Others Present: 2 audience members 
 
Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 

1. Jerry Law & Jerry Rice, 507 Pacific Ave – Current president of VFW Post 966 introduced his 
replacement, Jerry Rice. 

 
Consent Calendar 

1. Approve Council minutes for February 10, 2025 
2. Receive monthly financial report for January 2025 
 
Councilor Martin moved, Councilor Pereda seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Staff Reports and Public Hearings 
1. Police Storage Building 
Staff Report provided by Tony Baron 
 
Mayor Hodges moved, Councilor Malmberg seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to enter into agreements with: 
1. Klinefelter Contracting Inc. in the amount of $37,300 for the foundation of the 
police storage building 
2. Don Kirk Construction Inc. in the amount of $71,462 for the framing, roofing and 
siding of the police storage building 
3. J&B Painting & Drywall in the amount of $28,520 for the drywall and interior 
paint of the police storage building. 
  
Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 
Councilor Pereda spoke of House Bill 3644 and her desire for Council to submit testimony. 
 
Adjournment 
Mayor Isaac Hodges adjourned the meeting at 7:58 PM. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 

this 10th day of March, 2025: 

 

  

 

Isaac Hodges, Mayor  Brooklyn Osterhage, City Recorder 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
February 4, 2025 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Watwood at 7:00 pm in 
the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present:  Anthony Bond, Blake Peters, Gerry Wulkowicz , Nicholas Chapman,  
Chair Skip Watwood 
Commissioners Absent:  Sage Bruce 
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, PWDS Deputy Director Lauri Ziemer, PWDS Administrative Assistant 
Michelle Robidoux 
Others Present:  3 audience members    
 

PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS  
3.1   Election of Chair and Vice Chair ‐  
 
Motion made by commissioner Wulkowicz to nominate Chair Watwood as Planning Commission Chairperson; 

motion seconded. Chair Watwood abstained from voting. By a 4‐0 vote the motion carried.  
 
Motion made by Chair Watwood to nominate Commissioner Wulkowicz as Planning Commission Vice 

Chairperson; motion seconded. Commissioner Wulkowicz abstained from voting. By a 4‐0 vote the motion 
carried.  
 

3.2   Review of 2024 Planning Commission Annual Report 
 
Motion Made by Commissioner Wulkowicz to approve the 2024 Planning Commission Annual Report; 
motion seconded and by a 5‐0 vote the motion carried. 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1    In the matter of File No. CUP‐1‐25, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short 

Term Rental facility at 1107 Byrtus Place; Assessors Map & Tax Lot No. 4113‐06CD‐00104 
   
There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing was opened at 7:08 pm.  PWDS 
Deputy Director Lauri Ziemer reviewed the staff report.   
 

The applicant’s, Robert & Lily Phillips, were present to answer any questions.   No members of the public spoke 
in opposition and no participant requested additional time to submit materials.  The public hearing was closed at 
7:13 pm. 
 

The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Chapman to approve File No. CUP‐
1‐25 a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a short term rental at 1107 Byrtus Place based on the 
findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval; motion seconded 
and with no further discussion by a 5‐0 vote the motion carried. 
 

Motion made by Commissioner Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order regarding file CUP‐1‐25, based on the 
findings  and  conclusions  stated  in  the  staff  report  and  subject  to  the Conditions of Approval; motion 
seconded and with no further discussion by a 5‐0 vote the motion carried. 

4.2  In the matter of File No. M3‐1‐25, a request for a partition to divide a .42 acre parcel into two (2) parcels; 
located at 17120 Pacific Heights; Assessor’s Map & Tax Lot No.  4014‐36BC‐02900 

 

2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2025 - 2/28/2025 Mar 05, 2025  08:28AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/25 02/10/2025 92540 5939 Curry Coastal Pilot 260.00- V 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92936 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 310.59 20-21-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/06/2025 92937 2407 Blue Star Gas 130.00 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92938 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 2,250.00 10-14-6165 B.F.A. Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92939 715 Budge McHugh Supply 3,233.61 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92940 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 683.33 30-10-6115 Insurance/Bonds

02/25 02/06/2025 92941 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 95.60 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92942 3015 Charter Communications 749.96 30-10-6135 Communications

02/25 02/06/2025 92943 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 370.20 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

02/25 02/06/2025 92944 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 275.38 10-16-6015 Equipment Maintenance

02/25 02/06/2025 92945 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 960.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92946 5874 Cumulus Global 91.00 49-10-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92947 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 779.32 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92948 185 Del Cur Supply 231.17 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92949 1 Radiantz 32.91 20-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/06/2025 92950 1 Anthony White 104.18 20-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/06/2025 92951 371 Dept of Environmental Quality 202.80 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92952 6320 Donovan Enterprises Inc 1,925.00 59-57-7025 Construction

02/25 02/06/2025 92953 5432 First Community Credit Union 3,560.00 25-31-8010 Interest

02/25 02/06/2025 92954 6265 H&S Energy Group 3,468.60 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92955 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 2,160.00 10-13-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92956 202 League of Oregon Cities 65.00 10-12-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/06/2025 92957 4269 Gary Milliman 325.00 10-11-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92958 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 144.52 25-31-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92959 4487 Net Assets Corporation 135.00 10-12-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92960 5008 Online Information Services 57.79 10-12-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92961 4332 Oregon Assoc Chiefs of Police 24.50 10-13-6035 Miscellaneous

02/25 02/06/2025 92962 252 Paramount Pest Control 225.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92963 322 Postmaster 1,200.00 25-31-6005 Office Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92964 322 Postmaster 25.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92965 207 Quill Corporation 181.49 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92966 3 Premier Ocean Properties 15.59 20-04-4160 Utility User Fees

02/25 02/06/2025 92967 3 M & M United Inc 52.86 20-04-4160 Utility User Fees

02/25 02/06/2025 92968 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 3,498.97 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/06/2025 92969 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 4,953.00 50-10-7024 Parks Projects

02/25 02/06/2025 92970 2125 State of OR Water Resources Dept 790.00 20-21-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/06/2025 92971 2863 Verizon Wireless 716.19 10-13-6135 Communications

02/25 02/06/2025 92972 861 Village Express Mail Center 15.85 20-21-6032 Backflow Prevention

02/25 02/06/2025 92973 2122 Cardmember Service 7,952.87 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

02/25 02/06/2025 92974 6258 Wild Rivers Film Festival 2,000.00 32-10-6090 Contract Services-Events

02/25 02/13/2025 92975 5908 Amazon Capital Services 397.83 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92976 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 70.00 10-13-6025 Uniform Allowance

02/25 02/13/2025 92977 6072 Salmon Run Golf Course 69,759.00 10-00-1017 Golf Course Deposit

02/25 02/13/2025 92978 4532 Brookings Harbor School District 17c 238.61 62-41-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/13/2025 92979 6178 Brookings Police Association 432.00 10-13-6035 Miscellaneous

02/25 02/13/2025 92980 6321 C Bar C Truck Sales LLC 5,200.00 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92981 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 5.37 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92982 5939 Curry Coastal Pilot 260.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92983 153 Ferrellgas 604.89 15-10-6130 Utilities

02/25 02/13/2025 92984 5004 Galls LLC 23.16 10-13-6025 Uniform Allowance

02/25 02/13/2025 92985 1130 H.D. Fowler 3,105.40 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92986 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 2,575.00 49-10-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/13/2025 92987 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 140,880.83 25-32-6090 Contract Services

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2025 - 2/28/2025 Mar 05, 2025  08:28AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/25 02/13/2025 92988 3978 KLB Enterprises 1,561.22 25-31-6015 Equipment Maintenance

02/25 02/13/2025 92989 6182 Nathan Krause 293.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/13/2025 92990 6182 Nathan Krause 293.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/13/2025 92991 5860 Lane Council of Governments 1,380.00 10-15-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/13/2025 92992 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 536.00 10-12-6065 Legal/Administration Services

02/25 02/13/2025 92993 6122 Owens Pump & Equipment 7,531.77 25-32-7030 Emergency Repairs

02/25 02/13/2025 92994 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 500.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92995 207 Quill Corporation 111.93 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92996 4542 Umpqua Bank 5,322.00 45-10-8010 Interest Payments

02/25 02/13/2025 92997 4734 Vestis Services LLC 150.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92998 861 Village Express Mail Center 15.80 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/13/2025 92999 169 Waste Connections Inc 292.20 61-41-6038 Range Maintenance

02/25 02/13/2025 93000 169 Curry Transfer & Recycling Inc 308.55 15-10-6060 Street Maintenance

02/25 02/13/2025 93001 5992 Ziply Fiber 202.53 30-10-6135 Communications

02/25 02/24/2025 93002 5908 Amazon Capital Services 837.69 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

02/25 02/24/2025 93003 5832 Asante Physician Partners 190.00 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/24/2025 93004 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 288.72 10-15-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/24/2025 93005 182 Coos-Curry Electric Coop 1,837.23 15-10-6060 Street Maintenance

02/25 02/24/2025 93006 6205 James Crafton 21.00 20-21-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/24/2025 93007 6078 Curry County Reporter 183.75 10-15-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/24/2025 93008 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 510.60 10-00-2075 Sur Tax Payable

02/25 02/24/2025 93009 1 Trice Underground 300.00 20-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/24/2025 93010 2640 Dyer Partnership 55,031.87 52-42-7025 Construction

02/25 02/24/2025 93011 5078 Geotechnical Resources Inc 2,461.25 20-21-7030 Emergency Repairs

02/25 02/24/2025 93012 6265 H&S Energy Group 2,934.24 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/24/2025 93013 4980 iSecure Inc 85.80 10-12-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/24/2025 93014 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 20.99 10-16-6015 Equipment Maintenance

02/25 02/24/2025 93015 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 90.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

02/25 02/24/2025 93016 4 Lucas Jannusch 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/24/2025 93017 4 Rayana Pillig 507.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

02/25 02/24/2025 93018 4 Melanie Schafer 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/24/2025 93019 4 Richard Zapien 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/24/2025 93020 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 1,302.00 20-21-6065 Legal Services

02/25 02/24/2025 93021 6134 Patrick Smith 2,555.84 10-13-5025 Health Insurance

02/25 02/24/2025 93022 6260 South Coast Community Aquatics Inc 10,000.00 10-18-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/24/2025 93023 6208 Summit Water Resources LLC 237.50 20-21-6065 Legal Services

02/25 02/24/2025 93024 432 USA BlueBook 243.98 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/24/2025 93025 861 Village Express Mail Center 14.25 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/24/2025 93026 169 Waste Connections Inc 2,287.69 10-16-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/24/2025 93027 5992 Ziply Fiber 138.64 30-10-6135 Communications

02/25 02/27/2025 93028 5108 Brad Kelly, PT 210.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

02/25 02/27/2025 93029 147 Brookings Glass Inc 95.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/27/2025 93030 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 150.00 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93031 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 157.00 33-10-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93032 6180 Carahsoft Technology Corp 7,273.44 10-13-6090 Contract Services

02/25 02/27/2025 93033 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 1,297.85 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

02/25 02/27/2025 93034 1 Kyle Hanson 19.60 20-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/27/2025 93035 6092 Earth Planter 1,127.00 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93036 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 1,040.01 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93037 1130 H.D. Fowler 1,001.37 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93038 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 170.95 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

02/25 02/27/2025 93039 6182 Nathan Krause 293.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/27/2025 93040 6182 Nathan Krause 293.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

02/25 02/27/2025 93041 4 Avigail Adomitis 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

02/25 02/27/2025 93042 4 Valerie Farrand 482.00 10-06-4140 Other Revenue

02/25 02/27/2025 93043 4 Levon Alldredge 241.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2025 - 2/28/2025 Mar 05, 2025  08:28AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

02/25 02/27/2025 93044 4 Cathey Barnes 241.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

02/25 02/27/2025 93045 207 Quill Corporation 215.13 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93046 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 767.00 61-41-6030 Supplies - K9

02/25 02/27/2025 93047 861 Village Express Mail Center 43.34 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

02/25 02/27/2025 93048 5992 Ziply Fiber 22.94 10-13-6135 Communications

          Grand Totals:  384,067.04

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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